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No. NEPRA/DG(M&E)/LAD-01/ 	93"-- 	 May 8, 2018 

Chief Executive Officer, 
M/s K-Electric Limited 
KE House, 39-B, 
Sunset Boulevard, DHA-II, 
Karachi 

Subject: 	SHOW CAUSE NOTICEUNDER RULE 4 (8) & (9) OF THE 
NATIONAL ELECTRIC POWER REGULATORY AUTHORITY 
(FINES) RULES, 2002  

WHEREAS the National Electric Power Regulatory Authority (hereinafter referred to 
as the "Authority") established under Section 3 of the Regulation of Generation, Transmission 
and Distribution of Electric Power Act, 1997 (hereinafter referred to as the "NEPRA Act") is 
mandated to regulate the provisions of electric power services; and 

2. WHEREAS pursuant to Sections 21 and 25 of the NEPRA Act, the Authority has 
granted a Distribution License (No. 09/DL/2003, dated 21/07/2003) to K-Electric Limited 
(hereinafter referred to as "Licensee") to engage in the distribution of electric power business 
as stipulated in its Distribution License and make sales of electric power to all the consumers 
within its service territory on a non-discriminatory basis; and 

3. WHEREAS pursuant to the Section 21 (2) (f) of the NEPRA Act, the Licensee shall 
follow the performance standards laid down by the Authority for distribution and transmission 
of electric power, including safety, health and environmental protection instructions issued by 
the Authority or any governmental agency; and 

4. WHEREAS the Authority issued an Explanation to the Licensee under Rule 4(1) & 
(2) of NEPRA (Fines) Rules 2002 on 31.08.2017. The basis of Explanation to the Licensee 
included the following: 

3. WHEREAS according to the media reports, large area of Karachi remained without 
electricity due to tripping of almost 700 feeders during rainy weather on 28.06.2017 
and onwards, which resulted in long power supply outage ranging from 24 hours to 
48 hours in almost 50% of Karachi; and 

4. WHEREAS fatal accidents to public due to electrocution were reported in media as 6 
on 26.06.2017, 11 on 29.06.2017 and 05 on 30.06.2017; and 

5. WHEREAS the Authority took serious note of above situation in Karachi and directed 
the Licensee vide letter dated 30.06.2017 to immediately provide a detailed report on 
feeder tripping and electrocution incidents which occurred during the 
abovementioned spell of rain along with preventive and corrective steps taken by the 
Licensee and; 
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6. WHEREAS, the Licensee submitted its response vide letter dated 04.07.2017 and 
reported tripping of 584 feeders which reveals that the licensee has failed to ensure supply of 
electricity as prescribed under Guaranteed Standards of Maximum Number of Unplanned 
Long Duration Power Supply Interruptions and therefore is, prima facie, in violation of Rule 3 
(b) of the Performance Standards (Distribution) Rules, 2005; 

7. WHEREAS the Licensee has failed to provide information regarding duration of 
interruptions against the alleged duration of 24 hours to 48 hours during the rain spell as 
mentioned in para 3 above. Therefore, the Licensee has failed to provide the requisite 
information and is in violation of article 15 of its license read with rule 20 of NEPRA 
Licensing (Distribution) Rules 1999 and section 44 of the NEPRA Act. Moreover, such long 
duration of unplanned power supply interruptions as reported in media (24 hours to 48 hours) 
is in violation of Guaranteed Standards of Restoration following Unplanned Long Duration 
Power Supply Interruptions as provided in Rule 3 (a) of the Performance Standards 
(Distribution) Rules, 2005; and 

8. WHEREAS against the 22 fatal accidents as reported in the media, the Licensee has 
submitted only 3 public fatalities during the rain spell and has failed to provide any 
satisfactory response. Therefore, the Licensee is, prima facie, in violation of Rule 4 (g) (iii) of 
the Performance Standard (Distribution) Rules, 2005; and 

5. WHEREAS the response of the "Explanation" was submitted by the Licensee vide its 
letter dated 19.09.2017, wherein, the Licensee denied allegations made in the Explanation and 
requested for provision of an opportunity of hearing; and 

6. WHEREAS the Authority decided to provide an opportunity of hearing to the 
Licensee in terms of Rule 4(5) of the Fine Rules. Accordingly, hearing in the matter was held 
on 12.12.2017, wherein, the representatives of the Licensee made their submissions with 
respect to Explanation; and 

7. WHEREAS the response of the Explanation and oral submission made during the 
hearing by the Licensee was duly examined-and considered by the Authority in terms of Rule 
4(7) of the Fine Rules and the Authority observed that the Licensee has submitted justified 
explanation to the extent of para 6 of the Explanation and accordingly, the Authority accepted 
it. However, the Licensee has not submitted satisfactory explanation to the allegations 
mentioned at para 7 and 8 of the Explanation, therefore, the Authority rejected it and passed 
an order on 8th  May 2018 recording reasons for such rejection; 

8. AND WHEREAS the Authority is constrained to believe that the violation mentioned 
at Para 4 above have in fact occurred for which a penalty up to maximum of Rs. 
100,000,000/- (One Hundred Million) plus a further penalty up to Rs. 500,000/- (Five 
Hundred Thousands) for each day of default could be imposed. 

9. NOW THEREFORE the Licensee is hereby called upon to show cause within fifteen 
(15) days of receipt of this notice as to why a penalty up to maximum of Rs. 100,000,000/-
(One Hundred Million) plus a further penalty up to Rs. 500,000/- (Five Hundred Thousands) 
for each day of default should not be imposed upon the Licensee. 
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10. 	Please note that in case your reply is not received in this office within fifteen (15) days 
of the receipt of this Show Cause Notice, it shall be presumed that the Licensee has nothing to 
say in its defense and the matter shall be placed before the Authority on the basis of available 
record. 

Enclosure:- 
1) Order dated 08.05.2018 (08 Pages) 

1_ ---T%,-1- 
c)% oS t Fc 

( Syed Safeer Hussain ) 
Registrar 



National Electric Power Regulatory Authority 

In the matter of Explanation issued to K-Electric Limited under Rule 4 (1) & (2) of NEPRA 
(Fines) Rules 2002.  

Order 

1. K-Electric Limited (the "Licensee") was granted a distribution license (No. 09/DL/2003) 
by the National Electric Power Regulatory Authority (NEPRA) on 21.07.2003 pursuant to 
Sections 20 read with 21 and 25 of the NEPRA Act, 1997 ("Act"). 

2. Rule 3 (3) (a) of Performance Standards Rules prescribes Guaranteed Standards 1 — 
Restoration following Unplanned Long Duration Power Supply Interruptions (GSIU & 
GS1R). It states that: 

In case ofan unscheduled or unplanned Power Supply Interruption, a distribution company 
shall restore the supply of power to all affected consumers within the time limits specified 
below namely:- 

Consumers in urban areas (GS1U). 10 Hours 
Consumers in rural areas (GS1R). 16 Hours 

Explanation: 
The time period shall commence from the time when the first affected consumer 
reports a Power Supply Interruption, or when the distribution Company's automatic 
equipment indicates, or should have indicated, a Power Supply Interruption, 
whichever is the sooner. 

3. Rule 4 (g) (iii) of Performance Standards Rules prescribes Overall Standards 7 --- Safety 
(0S7). It states that: 

A distribution company shall implement suitable, necessary, and appropriate rules, 
regulations and working practices, as outlined in its Distribution Code or applicable 
documents, to ensure the safety of its staff and members of the public. This shall also 
include suitable training for familiarity and understanding of the rules, regulations, 
practices, and training to use any special equipment that may he required for such 
purposes including without limitation basic first aid training. 

4. According to the media reports, large area of Karachi remained without electricity due to 
tripping of almost 700 feeders during rainy weather on 28.06.2017 and onwards, which 
resulted in long power supply outage ranging from 24 hours to 48 hours in almost 50% of 
Karachi. Further, fatal injuries to public were also reported due to electrocution. The 
Authority took note of above situation in Karachi and directed the Licensee vide letter 
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dated 30.06.2017 to immediately provide a detailed report on •feeder tripping and 
electrocution incidents which occurred during abovementioned spell of rain along with 
preventive and corrective steps taken by the Licensee. 

5. 	In response, KE vide its letter dated 04.07.2017 submitted a report. The salient points of 

the report are as under; 

a. KE denied that almost 50% of the city was facing a power outage or 700 feeders were 
tripped during June 28-29, 2017. There were temporary electricity supply disruptions due 
to monsoon rains in Karachi which were exaggerated in the media in order to sensationalize 
the issue. The period in question does not reflect the normal working conditions due to 
abnormal flooding and traffic jams, clogging of sewerage lines, water drains etc. across the 
city, which posed challenges in restoration activities. The city faced heavy rain fall in two 
days, i.e. 30mm rain on first day and around 60mm on second day and as a result, the city 
government declared an emergency in the city. However, despite all challenges, KE teams 
worked round the clock and coordinated with respective civic agencies (KMC, Cantonment 
Board etc.) to ensure early restoration of power supply in the affected areas. 

b. KE further stated that due to well-coordinated efforts with other department, KE swiftly 
normalized the affected feeders on June 28 & 29, 2017. llowever, small pockets in different 
areas of the city faced slightly longer outages due to localized faults or abnormal conditions 
which affected the distribution network and more so the underground cables. KE also 
submitted the feeder tripping status in 2016 & 2017 for June 28. The same is as under; 

In addition to above, KE teams and management worked 24 hours to ensure supply and -
restoration of power in timely manner. 

KE has further mentioned that Karachi received monsoon rains on 28'h  & 29th  June, 2017 
much greater than in previous year. The detailed data as per MET office (in mm) is as 
under; 
In 2017: North Karachi 62, Saddar 59, Faisal base 56. Nazimabad 51, Gulshan e Hadid 49, 
Model Observatory 39, Landhi 22. While in 2016: the city received an average of over 
30mm of rain, including 25mm in Nazimabad, 43mm in the Airport and Pehlwan Goth 
areas, 15mm at Faisal Base and Landhi. 
Anticipating the forthcoming rains, additional technical staff was assigned to meet 
turnaround time for complaints and ensure swift response within time. Further, crisis 
management team was activated to monitor on-ground situation and ensure any crisis is 
dealt as soon as possible. Even, the supply chain/material management teams were engaged 
pre-emptively to have sufficient stock of most required materials as well. 

As far as safety of the public is concerned, it is aptly put forward that KE being a socially 
responsible organization is committed to high standards of public safety, especially in rainy 
season. Public safety under the jurisdiction of KE network is of paramount importance both 
from the point of v w of customer centric policy of the company and to abide by the 
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NEPRA Power Safety Code 2014. KE in view of its policy as well as ensuring compliance 
with all applicable legal requirements, follows good electrical utility work practices in 
order to ensure safety of the public. 

g. 
	One fatality was reported at KE's complaint centers. Upon investigation of public 

electrocution cases reported by media, three instances were confirmed out of six reported 
by media. 

6. 	The Authority examined the aforementioned response of the Licensee and observed that 
the reply of the Licensee is not satisfactory. Therefore, the Authority decided to issue an 
Explanation to the Licensee under NEPRA Fine Rules 2002 (the "Fine Rules") for non-
compliance of the relevant provisions of Performance Standards. 

Explanation  

7. Accordingly, an Explanation dated 31.08.2017 was issued to the Licensee under Rule 4(1) 
and (2) of the Fine Rules. Salient parts of the Explanation are as under: 

3. WHEREAS according to the media reports, large area of Karachi remained without 
electricity due to tripping of almost 700 feeders during rainy weather on 28.06.2017 and 
onwards, which resulted in long power supply outage ranging from 24 hours to 48 hours 
in almost 50% of Karachi; and 

4. WHEREAS fatal accidents to public due to electrocution were reported in media as 6 on 
26.06.2017, 11 on 29.06.2017 and 05 on 30.06.2017: and 

5. WHEREAS the Authority took serious note of above situation in Karachi and directed the 
Licensee vide letter dated 30.06.2017 to immediately provide a detailed report on feeder 
tripping and electrocution incidents which occurred during the abovementioned spell of 
rain along with preventive and corrective steps taken by the Licensee and: 

6. WHEREAS, the Licensee submitted its response vide letter dated 04.07.2017 and reported 
tripping of 584 feeders which reveals that the licensee has failed to ensure supply of 
electricity as prescribed under Guaranteed Standards of Maximum Number of Unplanned 
Long Duration Power Supply Interruptions and therefore is, prima . facie, in violation of 
Rule 3 (b) of the Performance Standards (Distribution) Rules, 2005; 

7. WHEREAS the Licensee has failed to provide information regarding duration of 
interruptions against the alleged duration of 24 hours to 18 hours during the rain spell as 
mentioned in para 3 above. Therefore, the Licensee has failed to provide the requisite 
information and is in violation of article 15 of its license read with rule 20 of NEPRA 
Licensing (Distribution) Rules 1999 and section 44 of the NEPRA Act. Moreover, such 
long duration of unplanned power supply interruptions as reported in media (24 hours to 
48 hours) is in violation of Guaranteed Standards of Restoration following Unplanned 
Long Duration Power Supply Interruptions as provided in Rule 3 (ci) of the Performance 
Standards (Distribution) Rules, 2005; and 

8. WHEREAS against the 22 fatal accidents as reported in the M edict, the Licensee has 
submitted only 3 public fatalities during the rain spell and has failed to provide any 
satisfactory response. Therefore, the Licensee is, prima facie, in violation of Rule 4 (g) (iii) • 
of the Performance Sta, dard (Distribution) Rules, 2005: and 



Submissions of the Licensee 

8. 	The Licensee vide its letter dated 19.09.2017 submitted its response to the above mentioned 
Explanation, which is summarized as under: 

a. Regarding the contents of para 3, 6 & 7 of the Explanation, we deny media reports that "a- 
large area of Karachi remained without electricity due to tripping of almost 700 feeders 
during rainy weather on 28.06.2017 and onwards, which resulted in long power supply 
outage ranging from 24 to 48 hours in almost 50% of Karachi as void of facts and baseless. 

b. In anticipation of the rainfall, additional technical staff was assigned with regular corrective 
maintenance gangs to meet respective Turn Around Times (TATO for complaints and 
ensure swift response. Only small pockets of the city faced slightly longer outages due to 
localized faults or abnormal conditions, which affected the distribution network and more 
so the underground cables. 

c. Furthermore, no specific information pertaining to duration of interruptions was solicited 
by NEPRA. Even in response to our detailed report. NEPRA did not send any further 
direction or request for information. Accordingly, the same cannot be construed as failure 
to provide information under article 15 of distribution license. 

d. Nevertheless, information regarding duration of interruptions is as under; 
28.06.2017: 
134 feeders - <1 hr 
220 feeders — 1 to 3 hr 
183 feeders — 3 to 7 hr 
44 feeders — 7 to 10 hr 
3 feeders — 16 to 30 hr 
Total feeders - 584 

29.06.2017 
127 feeders - <1 hr 
150 feeders — 1 to 3 hr 
78 feeders — 3 to 7 hr 
7 feeders — 7 to 10 hr 
2 feeders — 10 to 16 hr 
Total feeders — 364 

e. The above data shows that on 29th  June, 2017, tripping were almost normalized within 7 
hours and the feeders between 10 to 16 hours pertain to rural areas. Hence, KE remained 
within the Guaranteed Standards of Performance. However, on 28'h  June, 2017, three.  
instances of tripping were pending resolution for 16 to 30 hours due to difficulty and 
prevention in reaching the fault location owing to heavy rainfall, flooding, roadblocks. 

f. Two out of three power supply interruptions are attributable to dedicated industrial feeders, 
hence the numbers of consumers affected is two. 

g. The third feeder serves in Surjani area of Karachi through which electricity is supplied to 
1900 active consumers. Hence, the consumers were affected for 25 hours, translating into 
0.1% of Karachi. 
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h. Furthermore, specifically NEPRA has alleged vide Para 6 of Explanation that KE has failed 
to ensure supply of electricity as prescribed under Guaranteed Standards of Maximum 
Number of Unplanned Long Duration Power Supply Interruptions. It shall be noted that 
this particular standard is applicable on an annual or per annum basis and hence occurrence 
of particular events or interruptions at a particular time do not result in violation or breach 
of performance standards which are determined at the year end. 

i. Regarding the contents of Para 4 & 8 of the Explanation. KI', ensures prompt coordination 
with relevant civic agencies to clear off any debris which may cause fatalities and hamper 
restoration tasks along with repairing of broken wires round the clock. Accordingly, all 
fatalities reported by media during June 28, 2017 were thoroughly investigated by way of 
area surveys as well as information received from Government I lospitals and subsequently 
3 fatalities were confirmed by KE and the same was submitted to NEPRA vide detailed 
report. 

J. 
	It may please be noted that additional fatalities mentioned in newspapers may be attributed 

to other reasons including but not limited to road accident, slipping, roof/wall of house 
falling etc. Furthermore, the number of fatalities confirmed by NDMA for the period of 
June 26, 2017 to July 15, 2017 for the whole province of Sindh arc 6. 

k. 	However, if NEPRA for any reason wishes to proceed further into the matter, then KE 
would like to avail the opportunity of a personal hearing in the matter to fully elaborate its 
point of view supported by valid and cogent evidences and clarify its grounds of objection 
to the Explanation. 

Hearing 

9. 	The Authority considered the response of the Licensee and accepted the request to proVide 
an opportunity of hearing under Rule 4(5) of the Fine Rules. Accordingly, hearing in the 
matter was held on 12.12.2017. During the hearing, following submissions were made by 
the representatives of the Licensee: 

a. As a matter of fact that heavy rainfall was occurred on 28 & 29 June, 2017. In this regard, 
KE wrote letter to apprise the NEPRA Authority that Karachi is experiencing severe 
monsoon spell and KE has some restoration issues on technical side as well. At the end, 
KE hoped that the Authority will take note of the emergency situation in Karachi and not 
construe delays in restoration of power supply due to exceptional circumstances. 

b. Meanwhile, NEPRA also sent a letter to KE and asked for detailed report regarding power 
outages occurred on 28 & 29.06.2017 due to heavy rainfall. Accordingly, KE submitted 
the response on 04.07.2017, wherein, KE gave all the details as requested. 

c. KE has submitted all the facts against report of media that more than 700 feeders were 
tripped which resulted power supply outage in almost 50% of Karachi for the duration of 
24 to 48 hours. 

d. KE has also compared its performance with last year as the rainfall was also occurred on 
same dates in 2016. The comparison reveals that 584 feeders arc tripped in 2017 on 28`h  
June as compared to last year that were 810. So there is significant improvement. In terms 
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of percentage, 53% feeders were tripped last year i.e. 2016, whereas, in 2017, it is only 
35% as the total number of feeders are also increased. 

e. 	Similarly, on 2nd  days i.e. 29 1̀1  June, 2017, the situation was somehow improved and only 
364 feeders were tripped. Whereas, media exaggerated the situation and reported higher 
number of feeders which is contrary to the facts. 

It is pertinent to mention here that 99% of the tripped feeders were restored within the 
specified time period. 

	

10. 	The Authority considered the submissions of the Licensee and directed the Licensee's 
representatives to provide authentic data and documentary evidence through automated 
means such as SCADA System. Accordingly, a letter followed by reminder were also sent 
to Licensee on 15.12.2017 and 02.01.2018 respectively. 

	

11. 	In response, the Licensee submitted its reply on 05.01.2018. The salient features of the 
Licensee's response are as under; 

a. KE submitted the information related to number and duration of feeders tripped on 28th and 29' 
June, 2017 duly extracted from KE's Network Status Information System (NSIS). In addition, 
KE also submitted the detail pertaining to procedural and operational workflow of NSIS. 

b. KE submitted that NSIS is a system used currently for fault logging and monitoring. NSIS is 
deployed at all six (06) operational Control Rooms (OCRs), and is kept updated by a 
representative of 118 Customer Care from data logged in OCR's log book, with all technical 
and operational details. 

c. KE further submitted that 118 call center receives and records calls and forward customer 
complaints of outage to the OCR through email/IP. When there are complaints on multiple 
transformers of the same feeder, this indicates an 11kV outage, which the OCR then confirms 
through Area Operation Centre (AOC) and the Switch Board Operator (SBO) at grid. 

d. Load on 11 kV feeders is monitored and recorded manually at grids every hour. These manual 
readings are recorded on an hourly basis by the SBO and documented in log sheets. 

e. Presently, K-Electric has installed AMR meters at feeder level for Energy Accounting purposes 
and the computation of distribution losses. AMRs are currently bringing data from 1 to 4 hours 
interval and are not used for operational outage recording/response due to time lag. Therefore, 
AMRs installed by K-Electric cannot be reliably used for fault identification and reporting until 
the Meter Data Management (MDM) system goes live. 

Analysis/Findings of the Authority 

	

12. 	The Licensee has submitted that Rule 3 (3) (b) - Guaranteed Standard of Maximum 
Number of Unplanned Long Duration Power Supply Interruptions is applicable on an 
annual basis and hence occurrence on particular events at a particular time does not result 
in violation. In this regard, it is clarified that Rule 3 (3) (b) specifically prescribes limits 
for unplanned log duration power supply interruptions to consumers on annual basis. If any 
particular event aggravates the frequency of aforementioned limits which has impact on 
the annual performance of 	Licensee and consequently unplanned outages exceed the 



annual based limits, the Rule 3 (3) (b) is invoked. However, the Authority has considered 
the submissions of the Licensee with respect to improvement in feeder tripping in 
comparison to the corresponding period last year i.e. on 28th June 2017, only 35% feeders 
were tripped, whereas, on same date in 2016, there were 53% feeders were tripped. 
Therefore, the Authority has taken a lenient view and decided not to impose any fine in 
this regard. However, the Authority observes that frequent major breakdowns were 
occurred in the year 2017 in addition to routine faults particularly in the high loss and very 
high loss areas of Karachi. Therefore, the Licensee should take preventive measures in 
order to avoid frequent tripping specifically in rainy seasons. 

13. With respect to restoration of power supply, the Licensee in its response against 
Explanation submitted that additional technical staff was assigned to meet prescribed time 
limits for restoration of power supply. Only small pockets of the city faced slightly longer 
outages due to localized faults. The Licensee has shared the number of feeders restored 
within different time ranges and submitted that tripping were almost normalized within 7 
hours, however, three instances of tripping on 28 ►  June, 2017 were pending for 16 to 30 
hours due to difficulty and prevention in reaching the fault location owing to heavy rainfall. 
In this regard, the Authority observes that the Licensee has itself admitted that three (03) 
feeders on 28th June, 2017 could not restored within the time prescribed in Performance 
Standards Rules and the reasons given by the Licensee for such failure are not justified. In 
view of foregoing, the Authority is constrained to believe that the Licensee is in 
contravention of Rule 3 (3) (a) of Performance Standards Rules. 

14. The Authority observed that according to media reports 6 fatalities on 26.06.2017, 11 
fatalities on 29.06.2017 and 5 fatalities on 30.06.2017 occurred due to electrocution. 
Whereas, the Licensee has submitted that all fatalities reported by media during 28.06.2017 
and onwards were thoroughly investigated by way of area surveys as well as information 
received from government hospitals and subsequently three (03) fatalities were confirmed. - 
Further, the Licensee has submitted the letter of National Disaster Management Authority 
(NDMA) which mentions 6 fatalities during period of June 26, 2017 to July 15, 2017 for the whole 
province of Sindh. In this regard, the Authority observes that the Licensee has submitted a 
document in support of its defense which is not authentic as the letter of NDMA is not 
signed by the concerned authority. Further, the Licensee has failed to substantiate its claim 
with any other cogent evidence. Apparently, the submissions of the Licensee are away from 
ground realities. Therefore, the Authority is of the considered opinion that the Licensee haS' 
failed to ensure the safety of public and is prima .facie, in violation of Rule 4 (g) (iii) of 
Performance Standards Rules. 
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Decision 

	

15. 	Considering the submissions of the Licensee in light of the Performance Standards Rules 
and other applicable documents, the Authority is of the considered opinion that the 
Licensee has failed to provide any satisfactory reply to the following allegations levelled 
against it in the Explanation; 

(a) Failure to restore the power supply within the time frame as prescribed in Performance 
Standards Rules; 

(b) Failure to comply with Safety Standards as prescribed in the Performance Standards 
Rules; 

	

16. 	Therefore, the Authority decides to issue a Show Cause Notice to the Licensee in terms of 
Rule 4 (8) of the NEPRA (Fine) Rules 2002. 

AUTHORITY 

Syed Masood-ul-Hassan Naqvi 
VC/Member (CA) 

Did Not Attend 

 

Himayat Ullah Khan 
Member (Tariff) 

Saif Ullah Chattha 
Member (M&E) 

Brig (R) Tariq Saddozai 
Chairman 

Dated 8 /4  May, 2018. 
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